
Resources Directorate
DavidDavid  WilcockWilcock
AssistantAssistant  DirectorDirector  (Legal,(Legal,  GovernanceGovernance  &&  
Workforce)Workforce)

Governance  & Committee Services
Floor 2, Number One Riverside, Smith 
Street,
Rochdale, OL16 1XU

Phone: 01706 647474
Website: www.rochdale.gov.uk

To:  All Members of the Council Enquiries to: Elaine Newsome
Telephone: 01706 924793
Date: 6th December 2016

Dear Councillor

Council

You are requested to attend the meeting of the Council to be held in Council 
Chamber - Town Hall, Rochdale, OL16 1AB on Wednesday, 14th December 
2016 commencing at 6.15 pm.

Deadlines for submissions in respect of this meeting are as follows: –
 Noon on Tuesday, 13th November 2016 for notification of questions to 

representatives on Joint Authorities and Outside Bodies and to Portfolio 
Holders and Committee Chairs.

 Notification of amendments to proposals and recommendations being 
submitted to Council.

Notifications should be forwarded to Elaine Newsome and Michael Garraway, on 
behalf of the Chief Executive.

The agenda and supporting papers are attached. 

If you require advice on any agenda item involving a possible Declaration of 
Interest which could affect your right to speak and/or vote, please refer to the 
Code of Conduct or contact the Monitoring Officer or staff in the Governance and 
Committee Services Team at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting. 

Yours Faithfully

David Wilcock
Assistant Director (Legal, Governance & Workforce)

Public Document Pack



Rochdale Borough Council

COUNCIL

Wednesday, 14th December 2016 at 6.15 pm

Council Chamber - Town Hall, Rochdale, OL16 1AB

A G E N D A

Apologies for Absence
1.  Mayor's Annoucements 

2.  Declarations of Interest 1 - 3

Members are requested to indicate at this stage any items on the 
agenda in which they intend to declare an interest.  Members are 
reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011 and the 
Council's adopted Code of Conduct, they must d
[...]
rth, Cocks, 
Davidson, Dearnley, Duckworth, Neil Emmott, Susan Emmott, Emsley, 
Farnell, Furlong, James Gartside, Hartley, Heakin, Holly, Howard, Hussain, 
Joinson, Kelly, Malcolm, McCarthy, Meredith, Mir, Nickson, O'Neill, O'Rourke, 
Paolucci, Rashid, Robinson, Rush, Sheerin, Smith, Stott, Sullivan, Wardle, 
Wazir, West, Donna Williams, Peter Williams, Winkler, Zaheer and Zaman.

OFFICERS: Steve Rumbelow (Chief Executive), Sheila Downey (Director of 
Adult Services),), Gail Hopper (Director of Children's Services), Vicky 
Crossland (Assistant Director, Finance) Mark Robinson (Assistant Director 
Planning & Development), David Wilcock (Assistant Director Legal, 
Governance & Workforce) John Groves (Chief Planning Officer), Danny 
Brierley (Head of Communications),  Darrell Beck (Policy and Business 
Support Officer, Michael Brooke (Communications Officer) Elaine Newsome 
(Head of Governance), Peter Thompson (Senior Governance & Committee 
Officer). 

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  25 Members of the Public.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillors Ali Ahmed, Iftikhar Ahmed, 
Daalat Ali, Clegg, Hornby, Martin and Rowbotham.

35. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Mayor welcomed Mr Andrew Brooke, Mrs Susan Brooke, Mrs Veronica 
Gater and Mr John Morrison, and received from them, a petition to Council in 
relation to the proposed changes to adult care services.

36. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

With reference to Minute Number 43, Councillor Brett declared a personal 
interest arising from his appointment as Chair of the STAR Joint Committee.

37. MINUTES

RESOLVED:

1. That the Minutes of the Extra-Ordinary Meeting of Council held on the 
26th July 2016 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair.

2. That subject to an amendment to remove Councillor Furlong from the 
list of Members present, the Minutes of the Ordinary meeting of Council 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



held on the 26th July 2016 be approved as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair.

38. NOTICES OF MOTION

It was Mov
[...]
sentation in 
Parliament will be adversely affected by these proposals.

Page 5



This Council supports the current boundaries of the Rochdale and Heywood 
and Middleton constituencies as best representing unified and cohesive 
communities.

The Council instructs the Chief Executive to respond to the consultation on 
the proposals to express our concern regarding the Commission's proposals 
and to propose the borough's existing parliamentary boundaries be retained.”

On being put to the vote, the motion as altered was declared to be carried and 
it was RESOLVED accordingly.

39. CORPORATE PLAN 2016

The Council considered a report on the recommendations of the Cabinet on 
the adoption of the Corporate Plan 2016-19 as part of the Council’s Budget 
and Policy Framework.

RESOLVED: That the Corporate Plan 2016-19 be approved and adopted.

40. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2016-17 TO 2020-21

The Council considered the recommendations of the Cabinet in respect of the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy 2016-17 to 2020-21 as part of the Council’s 
Budget and Policy Framework.

RESOLVED: That the Medium Term Financial Strategy 2016-17 to 2020-21 
be approved and adopted.

41. ADOPTION OF ROCHDALE CORE STRATEGY

The Council considered a report outlining the key findings and proposed 
modifications to the Core Strategy arising from the Inspectors report on the 
Core Strategy Examination in Public.

RESOLVED:

1. That the Core Strategy, including the Inspector’s main modifications be 
adopted;

2. That the Director of Economy be granted delegated authority to make 
administrative amendments to the formatting of the Core Strategy.

Page 6



42. PLANNING DECISION MAKING PROCESS

The Council considered a proposed chance to its decision making structure 
and processes as they relate to the determination of planning applications.

RESOLVED:

1. That an increase in the Membership of the Planning and Licensing 
Committee to 15 Members and the revocation of arrangements for 
substitute members to that Committee be approved;

2. That Councillors Clegg, Hussain, Joinson and Rush be appointed to 
the Planning and Licensing Committee;

3. That the transfer of all planning related delegations functions from 
Township Committees to the Planning and Licensing Committee be 
approved;

4. That the Monitoring Officer be granted delegated authority to make the 
consequential changes to the Councils Constitution, Parts 2 (Articles of 
the Constitution), 3 (Responsibility for Functions) 3(1) (Delegation to 
Township Committees), 3(2) (Development Control Scheme), 3(3) 
(Scheme of Delegation to Officers).

43. COUNCIL CONSTITUTION

The Council considered the adoption of revised contract procedure rules, as 
agreed by the Stockport, Trafford and Rochdale (STAR) Joint Committee, and 
the Monitoring Officer’s six monthly update on amendments to the 
Constitution undertaken by delegation.  Council were advised of two minor 
amendments to the contract procedure rules which were submitted to the 
meeting.

RESOLVED: 

1. That the revised Contract Procedure Rules, as submitted by adopted 
as part 4H to the Council’s Constitution;

2. That the six month update on amendments to the Constitution 
undertaken be delegation be noted.

44. UPDATE ON THE GREATER MANCHESTER DEVOLUTION 
AGREEMENT

The Council considered an update report on the progress of various matters 
relating to the Greater Manchester Devolution Agreement.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted

Page 7



45. MEMBERS QUARTERLY REPORTS

Members presented their Quarterly Reports as follows, and received and 
responded to questions and remarks from Members of the Council:-

The Leader of the Council and the Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration 

The Cabinet Member for Finance 

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Environment 

The Cabinet Member for Business, Skills and Employment 

The Cabinet Member for Children's Services 

The Cabinet Member for Adult Care 

The Cabinet Member for Neighbourhoods and Communities 

The Cabinet Member for Corporate and Regulation 

The Cabinet Member for Culture, Health and Wellbeing 

The Chair of Heywood Township Committee 

The Chair of Middleton Township Committee 

The Chair of Pennines Township Committee 

The Chair of Rochdale Township Committee 

The Chair of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

The Chair of the Communities, Regeneration and Environment 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

The Chair of the Health, Schools and Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Report of the Representative to the Armed/Reserve Forces 

Report of the Representative to the Greater Manchester Waste 
Disposal Authority 

Report of the Representative to the Greater Manchester Fire 
and Rescue Authority 

Report of a Representative to Transport for Greater Manchester 

Page 8



46. GREATER MANCHESTER COMBINED AUTHORITY

RESOLVED: 

That the Minutes of the Meetings held on 29th July and 26th August 2016 be 
noted

47. JOINT MEETINGS OF THE GREATER MANCHESTER COMBINED 
AUTHORITY AND THE AGMA EXECUTIVE BOARD

RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the meetings held on 30th June and 29th July 2016 be 
noted.

Page 9



In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 11 the following two motions have been 
submitted for consideration by Council.

Motion 1

Events in Kashmir

There is a substantial Kashmiri heritage population in Rochdale and this Council is appalled 
at the surge of atrocities in Kashmir.

Since July 8 2016, there have been horrendous human rights violations in Indian Occupied 
Kashmir (IOK). This Council has deep concerns over the latest round of grave human rights 
violations in IOK, and stresses the need to allow access to humanitarian aid and observers 
in the conflict ridden region, where hundreds have been killed and thousands wounded due 
to the inhumane use force by Indian forces. The Indian genocide in IOK is designed to 
curb pro-freedom voices and the right to self-determination enshrined in several United 
Nations Security Council Resolutions. 

Today, the voice of Kashmiris are challenging India and the world's conscience and it is time 
to impress upon India to heed the path of justice, fair play, sanity and to recognise the 
Kashmiris right to self-determination. 

There are now growing factions in all the states in India to support a balanced approach to 
the Kashmir dispute and recognise the rights of Kashmiri people.  Moreover, we urge that 
the United Nations and International Human Rights bodies are fully engaged in the region to 
protect, monitor and advance human rights in Indian Occupied Kashmir. This would not only 
permit the advocators to correct misinformation about the local human rights violations to 
relevant international agencies, but also seek to persuade adherence to accepted human 
rights standards.

Rochdale Borough Council requests the international Governmental and Non-Governmental 
Organisations to immediately take notice of the grave human rights violations in occupied 
Jammu and Kashmir. It also condemns the Indian government's statements on unilateral 
abrogation of the Indus water treaty, which will lead to an economic catastrophe by 
damaging the agricultural resources downstream in Pakistan.

The Council instructs the Chief Executive to inform the British Foreign Secretary, the Indian 
High Commissioner and the Secretary-General of the United Nations of our grave concerns 
of events in Kashmir as set out in this motion.

To be moved by Councillor Richard Farnell

Seconded by Councillor Aftab Hussain

Page 10

Agenda Item 5



Motion 2

Protecting children from alcohol advertising

This Council notes:

That alcohol can be enjoyed in a responsible way by adults.

That alcohol can cause serious and fatal diseases, including several types of cancers; that 
the UK Chief Medical Officers’ Alcohol Guidelines advise both men and women that it is 
safest not to drink regularly more than 14 units per week, to keep health risks from drinking 
alcohol to a low level.

That alcohol can only be legally purchased by adults over 18 years old.

That the advertising of alcohol is designed to make products more appealing and in turn can 
appeal to children and young people.

That the Science Committee of the European Alcohol and Health Forum concluded in 2009 
that “alcohol marketing increases the likelihood that adolescents will start to use alcohol, and 
to drink more if they are already using alcohol”.

That underage drinkers are more likely to be a victim of crime and those who get drunk at 
least once a month are twice as likely to commit a criminal offence as those who don’t.

That the recent Healthier Futures/Alcohol Health Alliance public opinion survey found 73% 
support in Greater Manchester for a 9pm watershed for alcohol adverts on TV.

That the recent public engagement campaign ‘See What Sam Sees’ by Healthier Futures, 
talked with over 200 people across Greater Manchester and received overwhelming support 
for a 9pm watershed from the Greater Manchester public.

This Council believes:

That it is the responsibility of all levels of government to try to ensure good public health in 
the population.

This Council resolves:

To request the Leader of the Council to write the Secretary of State for Culture, Media and 
Sport, expressing these views and asking her to bring forward legislation to introduce a 9pm 
watershed for the advertising of alcohol products on TV to protect children and young people 
from the influence of alcohol advertising. 

To continue to promote good health in our borough, to support the UK Chief Medical 
Officers’ Alcohol Guidelines, and to protect children and adults from 

Moved by Cllr Donna Martin

Seconded by Cllr Daniel Meredith 

Page 11



1

Title: Review of the Local Council Tax 
Support Scheme for 2017/18

Public/Private: For Publication

Report to: Council    

Cabinet Member: Cabinet Member for Finance

Report Author: Tracey Bland

Date: Wednesday, 14th December 2016

Director:    Director of Resources

Tel: Tel: 01706 925405  

Author Email:    tracey.bland@rochdale.gov.uk

Comments from Statutory Officers:

Key Decision: Yes 

Monitoring Officer: Yes
Section 151 Officer: Yes

1. Purpose of Report
1.1 To present the recommendations of Cabinet on the 21st November 2016 in respect of 

the Local Council Tax Support Scheme review 2017/18.

2. Recommendation
2.1 Council adopts the recommendations that:

1. the findings of the consultation process for the review of the Local Council Tax 
Support Scheme for 2017/18 be noted.

2. following the outcome of the consultation exercise changes to the Local Council 
Tax Support Scheme  for 2017/18 be agreed, including :

 reducing the minimum payment for working age claimants from 20% to 15% , 
(award capped at 85% of a Band A council tax from 80% of Band A council tax) 

 Scheme to be automatically updated annually for national changes affecting the 
operation for the award of local council tax support, thus ensuring the criteria 
for award remains in line with that of housing benefit, with inflation increases for 
deductions, premiums and allowances increased in line with Department of 
Works & Pensions guidance.

3. the considerations of the  Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee of the 8th 
November 2016 , provided at 4.2.6 be noted.

4. the proposed Local Council Tax Support Scheme 2017/18 be approved in 
accordance with section 67 of the Local Government Finance Act 2012.

3. Reason for recommendation
3.1 Schedule 1A of the Local Government Finance Act 2012 requires local authorities to 

consider whether to revise or to replace its Local Council Tax Support Scheme each 
year. Any revisions or a replacement scheme must have been considered and agreed 
no later than 31st January 2017 for operation from 1st April 2017.

Page 12

Agenda Item 6



2

4.    Background
4.1 On the 11th July 2016 Cabinet agreed to consult on changes to the Local Council Tax 

Support Scheme which would take affect from the 1st April
[...]
nt for working age claimants from 20% to 
15%, (award capped at 85% of a Band A property.)

2. To consider and approve the formal consultation period to be adopted should amendments to 
the Scheme be accepted for consultation.

3. To note that the results of the consultation, should Scheme changes be agreed, are to be 
reported to Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee and Cabinet in early November 2016 
with the final Local Council Tax Scheme being agreed by Full Council on the 18th January 
2017.

4. To consider and agree that the Scheme is automatically updated annually for national 
changes affecting the operation for the award of local council tax support thus ensuring that 
criteria for award remains in line with the award of housing benefit. Inflation increases for 
deductions, premiums and allowances to increase in line with DWP guidance.

13.What actions are you going to take to address the findings of this assessment?  Please attach an 
action plan including details of designated officers responsible for completing these actions.

The actions are dependent on the decision taken by Cabinet on the amendment, if any, which will form the 
basis of the consultation. The report provides three options for consideration.

Signed (Completing Officer):___Tracey Bland________________
Date:___30/6/2016________

Page 37



Title: Council Constitution - Amendments to the 
Scheme of Delegation

Public/Private: For Publication

Report to: Council

Cabinet Member: Cabinet Member for Corporate 
Services and Regulation

Report Author: Elaine Newsome

Date: 14th December 2016

Director:    Assistant Director (Legal, 
Governance & Workforce)

Tel: 01706 924793  

Author Email:    
Elaine.Newsome@Rochdale.Gov.UK

Key Decision: No

Comments from Statutory Officers: Monitoring Officer:  Yes
Section 151 Officer: No 

1. Purpose of Report
1.1 To consider amendments to the Councils Scheme of Delegation as it relates to 

arrangements for Disciplinary and Grievance Appeals.

2. Recommendation

2.1 That the delegation to the Appeals Committee in respect of the hearing of personnel 
disciplinary and grievance appeals below the level of Assistant Director be rescinded;

2.2 That delegated authority be given to Directors or their nominated officer, in consultation 
with the Head of Workforce & Organisational Development, to hear and determine 
disciplinary and grievance appeals for staff employed below Assistant Director level. 

3. Reason for recommendation

3.1 Council is required to approve changes to its Constitution.

4. Background

4.1  Responsibility for all personnel related appeals is currently delegated to the Appeals 
Committee.  

The Employment and Equalities Committee, at their meeting on 22nd November 2016, 
considered and approved a series of proposals to streamline processes for staff 
disciplinary and grievance appeals.  They concluded that existing arrangements 
routinely resulted in lengthy and protracted processes which could be made more 
efficient if some aspects of the appeals process were delegated to officer level.  In their 
consideration of this matter, the Committee recommended Council to approve that, in 
respect of officers employed at below Assistant Director level, disciplinary and grievance 
appeals should be heard and determined by Directors or their nominated officer.  In 
support of this process, training and guidance would be provided to all officers involved 
in disciplinary and grievance appeals.  The relevant minute is attached at appendix 1.

The existing arrangements for appeals for staff at Assistant Director level and above will 
be retained.

Page 38

Agenda Item 7



4.2  Alternatives Considered

Council could resolve to retain existing arrangements. These are not considered to be fit 
for purpose. 

5. Financial Implications
5.1  None directly associated with this report.  There are resource implications for appeal 

hearings, however these will be significantly reduced under the proposed arrangement
[...]
ground Papers
Document Place of Inspection

None  N/A

Page 42



Title: Review of Members' Allowances Public/Private: For Publication

Report to: Council

Report Author: Steve Rumbelow

Date: 14th December 2016

Director:    Chief Executive

Tel: 01706924702  

Author Email:    
steve.rumbelow@rochdale.gov.uk

Key Decision: No

Comments from Statutory Officers: Monitoring Officer:  Yes
Section 151 Officer: Yes 

1. Purpose of Report
1.1 This report presents the findings of an Independent Remuneration Panel who recently 

examined the Council’s Scheme of Members’ Allowances. The Council is required to 
carry out periodic reviews of its allowances scheme.  In its report, the Independent 
Panel noted that Rochdale’s Basic Allowance for Councillors is low, both in 
comparison with other Councils in Greater Manchester (Rochdale’s is the second 
lowest of the 10 GM authorities) and in real terms. The last full review of allowances 
was carried out in 2011 when the Council chose not to agree a recommended 
increase in the Basic Allowance.  This has resulted, as noted by the Independent 
Panel, in an allowance that does not fulfil its function of enabling most people to stand 
for Council and be an elected Member regardless of their personal financial 
circumstances.

1.2 The report also presents recommendations from the Independent Remuneration Panel 
in respect of Rochdale’s Basic Allowance and other allowances recognising particular 
roles and responsibilities which, while acknowledging the voluntary nature of the role, 
also reflect the substantial time commitment and complexity to being an elected 
Member of the Council.  

2. Recommendation
2.1 The actions of the Chief Executive in respect of the decision of the Council in July 

2013 to review the form of and approach to the Council’s Independent Remuneration 
Panel and the review of members’ allowances be noted and confirmed.

2.2 The report of the Independent Remuneration Panel attached at Appendix 1 be noted.

2.3 That recommendations of the Independent Remuneration Panel contained within the 
report of the Panel and listed in the Executive Summary (pages 1-3 of the report of the 
Independent Remuneration Panel attached at Appendix 1) be considered, and the 
Council make determinations on the matters contained therein.

2.4 The Assistant Director (Legal, Governance & Workforce) update the Scheme of 
Members’ Allowances subsequent to decisions taken at recommendation 2.3 above, 
together with related guidance for Members of the Council.

 

Page 43

Agenda Item 9



3. Reason for recommendation
3.1 The Council is required to determine a Scheme for Members’ Allowances following 

consideration of a report of an Independent Remuneration Panel convened in 
accordance with the Local Authorities (Members’ Allowances) (England) Regulations 
2003.

4. Background
4.1 The Council is required by the Local Authorities (Members’ Allowances) (England) 

Regulations 2003 to undertake periodic reviews of its Scheme of Members’ 
Allowances.  The Regulations state that “An authority shall make a scheme in 
accordance with these Regulations which shall provide for the payment of an 
allowance in respect of each year to each member of an authority”.  The review must 
be undertaken by an Independent Remuneration Panel that is required to make 
recommendations to the Council on a basic allowance, the allocation of special 
responsibility allowances and the application of other allowances specified in the 
Regulations.   

4.2 The Independent Remuneration Panel must comprise a minimum of three members, 
none of whom is also a member of the Council or of a committee or sub-committee of 
the Council; or is disqualified from being a member of the Council by virtue of s80 of 
the Local Government Act 1972 and s79 and 83(11) of the Local Government Act 
2000.  

4.3 In July 2013, the Council resolved that the Chief Executive review the form of and 
approach to the Council’s Independent Remuneration Pa

Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL

MINUTES OF MEETING
Wednesday, 14th December 2016

PRESENT:  Councillor Ray Dutton (Chair); Councillors Ahmed, Iftikhar Ahmed, 
Shakil Ahmed, Daalat Ali, Sultan Ali, Bell, Beswick, Cecile Biant, Surinder Biant, 
Boriss, Brett, Brosnan, Butterworth, Clegg, Cocks, Davidson, Dearnley, Duckworth, 
Neil Emmott, Susan Emmott, Emsley, Farnell, James Gartside, Hartley, Heakin, 
Holly, Hornby, Howard, Hussain, Kelly, Malcolm, Martin, McCarthy, Mir, Nickson, 
O'Rourke, Paolucci-Escobar, Rashid, Robinson, Rowbotham, Rush, Sheerin, Smith, 
Stott, Sullivan, Wardle, Wazir, West, Williams, Williams, Winkler, Zaheer and Zaman

OFFICERS:   Steve Rumbelow (Chief Executive), Sheila Downey (Director of
Adult Services), Gail Hopper (Director of Children's Services), Pauline Kane (Director 
of Resources), J. Searle (Director of Resources), David Wilcock (Assistant Director 
Legal, Governance & Workforce), Danny Brierley (Head of Communications), Darrell 
Beck (Policy and Business Support Officer), Sarah Jayne Rushton (Communications 
Officer) Elaine Newsome (Head of Governance) and Michael Garraway (Senior 
Governance & Committee Officer).

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  27 members of public.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillor Blundell, Councillor Burke, Councillor 
Furlong, Councillor Joinson, Councillor Meredith and Councillor O'Neill.

MAYOR'S ANNOUCEMENTS
48 The Mayor welcomed Councillor Sara Rowbotham to receive a certificate 
detailing the title of Honorary Alderman conferred upon former Councillor Maureen 
Rowbotham, in recognition of her having rendered eminent services to the Borough 
as past Member of Rochdale Borough Council.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
49 There were no declarations of interest.

MINUTES
50 RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the Ordinary meeting of Council held on the 19th October 
2016 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS
51 There were no submitted questions or petitions.

NOTICES OF MOTION
52 (a) It was moved by Councillor Farnell and seconded by Councillor Hussain 
that:

There is a substantial Kashmiri heritage population in Rochdale and this Council is 
appalled at the surge of atrocities in Kashmir.

Since July 8 2016, there have been horrendous human rights violations in Indian 
Occupied Kashmir (IOK). This Council has deep concerns over the latest round of 
grave human rights violations in IOK, and stresses the need to allow access to 
humanitarian aid and observers in the conflict ridden region, where hundreds have 
been killed and thousands wounded due to the inhumane use force by Indian forces. 



The Indian genocide in IOK is designed to curb pro-freedom voices and the right to 
self-determination enshrined in several United Nations Security Council Resolutions. 

Today, the voice of Kashmiris are challenging India and the world's conscience and it 
is time to impress upon India to heed the path of justice, fair play, sanity and to 
recognise the Kashmiris right to self-determination. 

There are now growing factions in all the states in India to support a balanced 
approach to the Kashmir dispute and recognise the rights of Kashmiri people. 
 Moreover, we urge that the United Nations and International Human Rights bodies 
are fully engaged in the region to protect, monitor and advance human rights in 
Indian Occupied Kashmir. This would not only permit the advocators to correct 
misinformation about the local human rights violations to relevant international 
agencies, but also seek to persuade adherence to accepted human rights standards.

Rochdale Borough Council requests the international Governmental and Non-
Governmental Organisations to immediately take notice of the grave human rights 
violations in occupied Jammu and Kashmir. It also condemns the Indian 
government's statements on unilateral abrogation of the Indus water treaty, which will 
lead to an economic catastrophe by damaging the agricultural resources downstream 
in Pakistan.

The Council instructs the Chief Executive to inform the British Foreign Secretary, the 
Indian High Commissioner and the Secretary-General of the United Nations of our 
grave concerns of events in Kashmir as set out in this motion.

On being put to the vote, the motion was declared to be carried and it was 
RESOLVED accordingly.

(b) It was moved by Councillor Martin and Seconded by Councillor Heakin that:

This Council notes:

That alcohol can be enjoyed in a responsible way by adults.

That alcohol can cause serious and fatal diseases, including several types of 
cancers; that the UK Chief Medical Officers’ Alcohol Guidelines advise both men and 
women that it is safest not to drink regularly more than 14 units per week, to keep 
health risks from drinking alcohol to a low level.

That alcohol can only be legally purchased by adults over 18 years old.
That the advertising of alcohol is designed to make products more appealing and in 
turn can appeal to children and young people.

That the Science Committee of the European Alcohol and Health Forum concluded in 
2009 that “alcohol marketing increases the likelihood that adolescents will start to use 
alcohol, and to drink more if they are already using alcohol”.

That underage drinkers are more likely to be a victim of crime and those who get 
drunk at least once a month are twice as likely to commit a criminal offence as those 
who don’t.

That the recent Healthier Futures/Alcohol Health Alliance public opinion survey found 
73% support in Greater Manchester for a 9pm watershed for alcohol adverts on TV.



That the recent public engagement campaign ‘See What Sam Sees’ by Healthier 
Futures, talked with over 200 people across Greater Manchester and received 
overwhelming support for a 9pm watershed from the Greater Manchester public.

This Council believes that it is the responsibility of all levels of government to try to 
ensure good public health in the population.

This Council resolves to request the Leader of the Council to write the Secretary of 
State for Culture, Media and Sport, expressing these views and asking her to bring 
forward legislation to introduce a 9pm watershed for the advertising of alcohol 
products on TV to protect children and young people from the influence of alcohol 
advertising. 

To continue to promote good health in our borough, to support the UK Chief Medical 
Officers’ Alcohol Guidelines, and to protect children and adults from alcohol-related 
harm.

On being put to the vote, the motion was declared to be carried and it was 
RESOLVED accordingly.

REVIEW OF THE LOCAL COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME FOR 2017/18
53 The Finance Portfolio Holder, Councillor Brett moved and the Leader of the 
Council, Councillor Farnell seconded the recommendations of the Cabinet in respect 
of the Review of the Council Tax Support Scheme for 2016/17.

RESOLVED:
1. The findings of the consultation process for the review of the Local 

Council Tax Support Scheme for 2017/18 be noted.
2. Following the outcome of the consultation exercise changes to the Local 

Council Tax Support Scheme for 2017/18 be agreed, including :
 reducing the minimum payment for working age claimants from 20% to 

15% , (award capped at 85% of a Band A council tax from 80% of 
Band A council tax) 

 Scheme to be automatically updated annually for national changes 
affecting the operation for the award of local council tax support, thus 
ensuring the criteria for award remains in line with that of housing 
benefit, with inflation increases for deductions, premiums and 
allowances increased in line with Department of Works & Pensions 
guidance.

3. the considerations of the  Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee of 
the 8th November 2016 , provided at 4.2.6 of the submitted report be 
noted.

4. the proposed Local Council Tax Support Scheme 2017/18 be approved in 
accordance with section 67 of the Local Government Finance Act 2012.

COUNCIL CONSTITUTION - AMENDMENTS TO THE SCHEME OF DELEGATION
54 The Council considered a report detailing amendments to the Councils 
Scheme of Delegation as it relates to arrangements for Disciplinary and Grievance 
Appeals.

RESOLVED: 
1. The delegation to the Appeals Committee in respect of the hearing of 

personnel disciplinary and grievance appeals below the level of 
Assistant Director be rescinded.



2. That delegated authority be given to Directors or their nominated 
officer, in consultation with the Head of Workforce & Organisational 
Development, to hear and determine disciplinary and grievance 
appeals for staff employed below Assistant Director level. 

APPOINTMENTS TO THE PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE
55 Council considered a report seeking approval to remove a Member of the 
Planning & Licensing Committee, appoint one Member as a replacement and appoint 
a Member to an existing vacancy.

RESOLVED: 
1. That Councillor Joinson be removed from the Planning & Licensing 

Committee.
2. That Councillors Robinson and Burke be appointed to the Planning & 

Licensing Committee.

REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL ON MEMBERS' 
ALLOWANCES
56 The Council considered a report detailing the findings of an Independent 
Remuneration Panel who had examined the Council’s Scheme of Members’ 
Allowances.

RESOLVED:
1. The actions of the Chief Executive in respect of the decision of the 

Council in July 2013 to review the form of and approach to the 
Council’s Independent Remuneration Panel and the review of 
members’ allowances be noted and confirmed.

2. The report of the Independent Remuneration Panel as detailed at 
Appendix 1 of the submitted report, be noted.

3. That recommendations of the Independent Remuneration Panel 
contained within the report of the Panel and listed in the Executive 
Summary (pages 1-3 of the report of the Independent Remuneration 
Panel attached at Appendix 1) be approved subject to amendment of 
the Car Mileage Allowance to be 30 pence per mile, and the Chief 
Executive taking steps to instigate an Electoral Review with the Local 
Government Boundary Commission for England with a view to reducing 
the number of Councillors by a third.

4. The Assistant Director (Legal, Governance & Workforce) update the 
Scheme of Members’ Allowances subsequent to decisions taken at 
recommendation 2.3 above, together with related guidance for 
Members of the Council.

MEMBERS' QUARTERLY REPORTS
57 Members presented their Quarterly Reports as follows, and received and
responded to questions and remarks from Members of the Council:-

 The Leader of the Council and the Cabinet Member for Regeneration
 The Cabinet Member for Finance
 The Cabinet Member for Housing and Environment
 The Cabinet Member for Business, Skills and Employment
 The Cabinet Member for Children's Services



 The Cabinet Member for Adult Care
 The Cabinet Member for Neighbourhoods and Communities
 The Cabinet Member for Corporate and Regulation
 The Cabinet Member for Culture, Health and Wellbeing
 The Chair of Heywood Township Committee
 The Chair of Middleton Township Committee
 The Chair of Pennines Township Committee
 The Chair of Rochdale Township Committee
 The Chair of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee
 The Chair of the Communities, Regeneration and Environment 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee
 The Chair of the Health, Schools and Care Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee
 Report of the Representative to the Armed/Reserve Forces
 Report of the Representative to the Greater Manchester Waste 

Disposal Authority
 Report of the Representative to the Greater Manchester Fire and 

Rescue Authority
 Report of a Representative to Transport for Greater Manchester

UPDATE ON THE GREATER MANCHESTER DEVOLUTION AGREEMENT
58 The Council considered an update report on the progress of various matters 
relating to the Greater Manchester Devolution Agreement.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.


